
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 

Young People's Services 
 
To: Councillor Looker (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 27 February 2013 

 
Time: 3.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services  by 4.00pm 
on Friday 1 March 2013.  Items that are called in will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.   
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Monday 25 
February 2013.  
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

5 February 2013. 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 26 February 
2013. 
 

4. The Future of the Derwent Schools Federation 
and Osbaldwick Primary School   

(Pages 7 - 56) 

 This report provides the Cabinet Member with details of the 
responses to the recent public consultation concerning the 
proposals to close Derwent Schools and to expand Osbaldwick 
School in order to create a two form of entry school, using both of 
the existing sites.   
 
The report recommends that the Local Authority should now 
publish a statutory notice proposing the closure of Derwent 
Schools Federation and an expansion of Osbaldwick Primary 
School, followed by a six-week representation period, after which 
the Local Authority would consider all further observations and 
comments received and decide whether to proceed with the 
proposals. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Cabinet Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hear
[...]
d online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SERVICES 

DATE 5 FEBRUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR LOOKER (CABINET MEMBER) 

  

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests she 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 13 December 2012 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. A NEW DEAL FOR YORK FOSTER CARERS - RECOGNISING AND 
REWARDING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that detailed the 
current fees and allowances scheme for foster carers and which 
proposed the implementation of an accreditation scheme for 
foster carers with a professional development pathway and 
associated remuneration. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the following options: 
 
Option 1: To continue the existing remuneration  

arrangements.   
 
Option 2: To implement a new accredited scheme with 

corresponding grading for foster carers’ skill, 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



knowledge and experience with effect from April 
2013.  The remuneration arrangements for 
allowances and fees would enable a rationalisation 
under a single scheme. 

 
The Cabinet Member noted that the proposed new scheme 
would ensure that there was a clearer set of expectations for 
foster carers as well as offering a professional development 
pathway with accredited training and a revised remuneration 
framework. 
 
The Cabinet Member asked about the consultation that had 
taken place.  Officers gave details of the work that had been 
carried out and expressed their appreciation of the contribution 
made by the Chair of the Foster Carers Association. 
 
Officers were asked about the financial implications, particularly 
if a significant number of carers progressed to become 
advanced foster carers.  They stated that indicative figures had 
been drawn up and that factors such as the likelihood that there 
would be travel in both directions had been taken into account.  
The situation would, however, be closely monitored.   Officers 
also gave details of the arrangements that would be in place in 
respect of advanced carers with two or more placements. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 2 in the report – the 

implementation of a new accreditation scheme 
with corresponding grading for foster carers’ 
skill, knowledge and experience be approved 
with effect from April 2013. 

 
REASON: The implementation of an accreditation 

scheme for foster carers will enhance their 
place in the Children’s Social Care Workforce 
and provide a platform for recruitment of new 
foster carers with a clear professional 
development pathway and associated 
remuneration. 

 
 

15. EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that detailed recent 
progress on major schemes within the Education, Children and 
Young People’s Capital Programme and which informed her of 

Page 4



new schemes proposed for 2013/14 and 2014/15, and of 
revisions to the programme. 
 
The Cabinet Member was pleased to note that good progress 
was being made on current projects, including the scheme to 
increase capacity at Knavesmire Primary School.  The Cabinet 
Member’s attention was also drawn to work undertaken as part 
of the maintenance programme, including new boilers and roof 
repairs at a number of schools. 
 
The Cabinet Member gave consideration to proposed schemes 
for 2013/14, as detailed in the report.  Progress with these 
schemes would be subject to funding being available from the 
Department for Education (DfE)  at similar levels to 2012/13 but 
an announcement from the DFE was still awaited. 
 
Officers stated that it was intended to prepare a report on 
outstanding schemes for which funding had not been identified.  
The Local Authority was also consulting with other councils to 
ensure that it was doing everything possible to access funding 
that was available.   
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the proposed schemes to be 

developed from within the available 
resources of the approved capital 
programme, as detailed in the report, be 
approved. 

 
   (b) That the revised schemes and funding of  

the capital programme, as detailed in 
Annex A of the report, be recommended 
to Cabinet for approval to enable the 
effective management and monitoring of 
the capital programme. 

 
REASON: To ensure the efficient management and 

delivery of the Education, Children and Young 
People’s Capital Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Meeting of the Decision Session – 
Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children and Young People 

 
27 February 2013 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
The Future of Derwent Schools Federation and Osbaldwick 
Primary School 

Summary  

1. The report provides the Cabinet Member with details of the 
responses to the recent public consultation concerning the 
proposal to close Derwent Schools and to expand Osbaldwick 
School in order to create a two form of entry school, using both of 
the existing sites.   

2. The report considers the proposed closure and expansion, 
particularly in light of low parental demand for places at Derwent, 
creating a high number of surplus places.   

3. The report concludes that the primary education of children will be 
best served by expanding Osbaldwick School, building on the 
strong leadership and governance already available in the local 
education community and using the excellent facilities available at  
Derwent Schools.     

4. The report sets out proposals that describe how an expanded 
Osbaldwick might be organised and how the two sites will work 
effectively as one school. The governing bodies of Derwent and 
Osbaldwick, together with the local authority (LA) have and will 
continue to communicate and consult with parents, carers and 
pupils openly and clearly about the future of their children’s primary 
education to ensure that the best possible quality of education can 
be provided.    

5. The report recommends that the LA should now publish a statutory 
notice proposing the closure of Derwent Schools Federation and 
an expansion of Osbaldwick Primary School, followed by a six-
week representation period, after which the LA will consider all 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



further observations and comments received and decide whether 
to proceed with the proposals. 

Background 

6. Derwent is a one form of entry school taking children from nursery 
(age 3) through to Year 6. Over 80% of the parents who live in the 
Derwent catchment area select other schools as their first 
preference, many choosing Osbaldwick. With only 100 pupils on 
roll in October 2012, representing 51% in surplus places, pupils 
are being taught in a building that can accommodate 210. Such 
small numbers means that pupils across Years 3 to 6 are taught in 
mixed year groups (Years 3 and 4, 4 and 5, 5 and 6). Some areas 
in the building are therefore no longer used.   

7. The small numbers of pupils at Derwent directly affects the 
operating costs of the school.  The average cost per pupil per year 
is £8,600 compared with under £4,500 at Osbaldwick.   

8. The Derwent site benefits from a number of excellent facilities 
used by both the school and the local community. To the rear of 
the site is a floodlit multi use games area, tog
[...]
ces at Osbaldwick leading to increasing pressure 
on space.   

14. LAs are required to keep surplus capacity under review and to 
ensure an appropriate balance between supply and demand so 
that resources are used effectively.   

15. The chart below shows that the number of pupils at Derwent has 
been falling since 2007. With 100 pupils on roll at the October 
2012 census point, Derwent has the highest surplus places across 
the city. This trend is set to continue. Currently, only seven parents 
have requested Derwent as their first preference for Reception 
class in September 2013. If this number remained unchanged, 
following the departure of the current Y6 to secondary school, the 
total number of pupils on roll at Derwent would fall to 93.  The 
percentage of surplus places would increase to 56%. 

 

Page 9



 
16. The table below shows the pupil numbers in each year group at 

the schools in October 2012. 

Current class sizes 

Derwent Osbaldwick 

Class Size Class Size 

Nursery 8 Reception 30 

Reception  15 Y1 31 

Y1 + Y2 (mixed class) 15 Y2 30 

Y1 + Y2 (mixed class) 15 Y3 27 

Y3 + Y4 (mixed class) 19 Y4 30 

Y4 + Y5 (mixed class) 17 Y5 28 

Y5 + Y6 (mixed class) 19 Y6 29 

Total 108 Total 205 

17. Declining pupil numbers impacts upon the school in several ways.  
The school will receive less funding, usually resulting in a reduction 
in the number of staff. A smaller school provides limited 
opportunities for promotion making it harder to retain ambitious 
staff.   

18. Annex 1 includes the presentation provided at the public 
consultation meeting at both Derwent and Osbaldwick schools on 
28 January 2013. This details the school preferences of parents 
living in both catchment areas. 

Options 

19. The consultation document noted that in addition to closing 
Derwent and expanding Osbaldwick, four other options were 
considered with the governing bodies of both schools. These 
options were: 

• Close Derwent and transfer the pupils to other schools in the 
area. 

• Close both Derwent and Osbaldwick and then create a new 
school.   

• Federate Derwent with Osbaldwick under one Head teacher 
and one Governing Body.   

• Apply to the Government for Derwent to become a sponsored 
Academy. 

Page 10



20. These alternatives do not appear to offer a credible way forward 
as:  

• Expected increases in pupil numbers, together with rises in the 
local population due to the Derwenthorpe housing project, 
means that this option would remove pupil places from the city 
that will soon be needed. It would also remove an excellent 
school building which has some outstanding facilities, such as 
the MUGA (multi use games area) that can be used by both the 
school and the community. 

• Closing two schools and opening one would be costly.  It would 
also mean closing one very popular school judged by Ofsted to 
be good with outstanding outcomes and another that’s in good 
condition with some outstanding facilities. 

• A federation between Derwent and Osbaldwick would not 
resolve the issue of surplus space as separate admissions limits 
would continue together with separate Ofsted inspection 
arrangements. Nor would this create value for money, as 
separate budgets would still be required.   

• The creation of a sponsored academy would mean changes in 
leadership and governance.  This would not address the issues 
of surplus places or value for money at Derwent, or 
overcrowding and increasing parental demand for places at 
Osbaldwick. 

21. The consultation document encouraged people to give their views 
regarding these and any other options that should be explored.  
The responses are considered below. 

Public consultation – summary  

22. Both governing bodies have worked together to arrange and 
organise public consultation events involving parents, carers, 
children, and staff of both schools. Osbaldwick Primary School 
governing body organised a well attended public meeting at 
Osbaldwick Primary School on 10 
[...]
e proposal to close Derwent Schools Federation with effect from 
31 August 2012 means that all staff employed at the school on that 
date would be redundant by reason of the closure. Formal 
consultation on theses potential redundancies has already started 
with staff, their trade unions and professional associations. 

36. The current position suggests that there would be a total of up to 
25 staff (16.7 full time equivalent posts) affected by redundancy, 7 
(6.6 fte) teachers and 18 (10.1 fte) support staff. In order to 
mitigate potential redundancies, volunteers for redundancy would 
be sought first and then redeployment for as many staff as 
possible thereafter.   

37. One main redeployment opportunity will be provided by the 
governing body of Osbaldwick Primary School, who have given an 
undertaking to ring fence any vacant posts that arise on its 
establishment as a result of the expansion of their school, to those 
staff that have been identified as redundant due to the closure of 
Derwent Schools.  Other sources of redeployment will continue to 
be sought up until the date of closure. 

38. Staff, who have not volunteered for redundancy or secured 
redeployment by 1 September 2013, will receive a redundancy 
payment in line with City of York Council’s scheme. 

Other Implications 

39. There are no specific Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, 
Information technology, or Property implications arising at this 
time.    

   Risk Management  

40.  If Derwent Schools Federation is to close and Osbaldwick Primary 
School is to expand, a managed process will be put in place by 
Council Officers working in conjunction with both governing bodies 
with the aim to have an expanded school across two sites ready 
for September 2013.   

 

 

Page 15



Conclusions 

41.  The general economic climate has worsened considerably in 
recent years and significant reductions in public expenditure 
introduced. Although schools have seen some protection, it is clear 
that pressures on schools are increasing and many are having to 
make difficult decisions to balance their budgets. The LA has a 
responsibility to ensure an appropriate balance between supply 
and demand of school places so that resources are used 
effectively.   

 
42. The initial public consultation generated much discussion within 

both school communities. The governing bodies have welcomed 
the responses from parents and have incorporated some 
suggestions into their plans for operating an expanded Osbaldwick 
School across both sites.  

 
43. Following the consultation the LA remains of the view that the 

interests of children and families in the local area are best served 
by building on the strong leadership and governance already 
available in the local education community and improving on the 
use made of the existing school buildings and facilities.  
Consolidating the admission preferences of most parents provides 
better value for money than existing arrangements and will give 
children in the local area greater opportunities to achieve the best 
possible educational attainment and outcomes, as they prepare to 
move into the secondary school environment.   

 
Recommendations 

 
44. The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

i. Consider the feedback and responses received and included in 
Annexes 2, 3 and 4.  

ii. Agree to publish Public Notices in accordance with section 
15(1) of the Education and Inspections Act 2006, to discontinue 
Derwent Schools Federation from 31 August 2013 followed by a 
six-week statutory representation period. The notices will 
include the proposed expansion of Osbaldwick Primary School, 
and the changes to catchment area of Tang Hall Primary 
School described at para 31 above.  

Page 16



iii. Request the Cabinet, following the representation period, 
consider any further observations and comments received and 
to then decide whether to proceed with the proposals. 

Reason: To ensure the provision of high quality and sustainable 
primary education in the local community.  
 

Contact details 

Authors: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 
Claire McCormick 
School Planning 
Adults, Children and Education 
01904 554334 
 
 

Kevin Hall 
Assistant Director  
01904 554207 
Report Approved � Date 19.02.13 
Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
01904 554200 
Report Approved � Date 19.02.13 

Specialist Implications Officer(s):  
Richard Hartle (Finance) – ext 4225 
Jo Sheen (HR) - ext 4250 
 

Wards affected: Hull Road, Osbaldwick, Heworth Without, 
Derwent 

All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 

Annexes 

Annex 1  Presentation Presentation given at Osbaldwick and Derwent 
Public Consultation Event on 28 January 2013 

Annex 2  Comments Comments received at the public meeting at 
Osbaldwick on 10 December 2012. 

Annex 3 Questionnaire Questionnaire issued to Parents, Carers and 
Children on 17 January following their visit to 
Derwent School Federation. 

Annex 4 E-mails Details of the 6 e-mails received in response to 
the consultation document. 

Annex 5 Frequently 
Asked 
Questions 

Frequently Asked Questions distributed to all 
parents at both Derwent Schools and Osbaldwick 
Primary, together with staff and governors. 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

Presentation given at Osbaldwick and Derwent Public Consultation 
Event on 28 January 2013 

Pupils living in Derwent catchment
go to school at:

St Aelred's

Derwent

OsbaldwickSt Lawrence's

Tang Hall

Other

Other:
§ Badger Hill
§ Lord Deramore’s
§ Hempland
§ St George’s
§ Heworth
§ Fishergate
§ New Earswick
§ St Oswald’s
§ St Wilfrid’s
§ Clifton Green
§ Haxby Road
§ Scarcroft
§ Carr Junior
§ Park Grove
§ Ralph Butterfield
§ Wigginton

 

Pupils attending Derwent Federation
live in the catchment area of:

Derwent

Osbaldwick

Other
Other:
§ Tang Hall
§ Lord Deramore’s
§ Hempland
§ Park Grove
§ New Earswick

 

 

 

Page 19



 


[...]
ill the empty places and Osbaldwick 
would not be over-subscribed, therefore meeting the needs 
of the children in the village of Osbaldwick.  It just seems to 
make more sense! 

Comment 6 

1) Don’t like the idea of children walking from one school to the 
other.  

2) Are the Osbaldwick teachers continuing to teach the year 
groups that they are currently teaching? 

3) Not happy with smaller children moving schools, when they 
are settled and know the school and layout.  

 

 

Page 29



Comment 7 

1) If the proposal goes ahead, how is the splitting of existing 
classes going to work?  Many children have been in their 
class groups for a considerable time, and close friendships 
have formed. 

2) Many families will have children attending school on two 
different sites.  How will the logistics of dropping off and 
collecting work? 

3) How much influence do the opinions of parents have on the 
final decision?  The consultation documents give the 
impression that this is a ‘done deal’.   

Comment 8 

1) It was discussed at the meeting the logistics of having the 
school on split sites with the years split between the two 
sites.  Whilst I understand the idea behind not having an 
infants and a junior school, it does mean that the majority of 
parents with siblings born 2 – 3 years apart will have their 
children at different sites for the majority of their primary 
education.   

2) The meeting then went on to discuss how the school would 
manage the start and end of the school day to enable 
parents to pick up and drop off their children at both sites.  
Staggered bell times were suggested, my concern with this is 
that as a working parent I currently drop my children off in 
the morning at 8.50am and then go straight for a bus which 
gets me back into the village in time to pick up at 3.15pm.  I 
would be very grateful, and I am sure I speak for a lot of 
working parents, if the school would take into consideration 
that they do not shorten the school day t
[...]
6 emails received in response to the consultation 
document. 

Please note, personal information has been removed from these e-
mails. 

E-mail 1: 

Questions with regards to the proposed expansion of Osbaldwick Primary 
School and the closure of Derwent. 

1. Please be honest.  Is this genuinely a consultation or is it already a done 
deal?  The view from many parents is that you are simply going through 
the legal motions before moving forward with your preferred option. 
 

2. Year Groups: The arrangements for classes as explained in the 
document now mean that from September 2013 my two children will no 
longer be at the same school site until they reach secondary school (one 
in Year 3 currently and one in reception) This is our biggest concern and 
whilst both ourselves and our children are currently extremely happy at 
OPS, we are considering alternatives for September 2013.  My two 
children are already anxious about all of this and I am curious to know 
what you have told the children about this so far.  How will you ensure 
the two sites run as one, other than they have the same name? 

 
3. Two form entry:  My children have very good friends in their classes and 

have been asking if they will still be in the same class as their friends.  
How are you going to determine who will be with who?  By DOB, ability, 
pot luck? 

 
4. Before/after school provision: We currently rely on the excellent before 

and after school care currently provided on your site.  I am extremely 
anxious to know if my children will be at different sites for this extended 
provision.  Dropping of at 2 different sites for breakfast club and 
afterschool club would be very difficult.  Do you intend to operate 1 site 
or 2? 

 
5. Staffing:  A) Is there a policy on how many years your child can be taught 

by the same members of staff?  Whilst we have always been very 
satisfied with the standard of teaching at Osbaldwick Primary school, I 

Page 35



am aware of the importance in ch
[...]
to cope with the requirement for an 
additional 130 places on completion of the Derwenthorpe 
development? 

 Will the current excess places at Derwent School not be used by the 
development at Derwenthorpe? Could appropriate budgeting at 
Derwent by used in the mean time to make the school more cost 
effective? 

 5.       The proposed changes to catchment area of Tang Hall Primary School. 

Will the increased catchment area reduce oversubscription at 
Osbaldwick School so that a merged would be less cost effective? 

 Since there is already a surplus of primary places in the east of York and 
the surplus is set to increase under the proposed merger, the catchment 
of Tang Hall primary is of little consequence to the effective provision of 

Page 44



primary education in the area. By providing further places at the 
proposed school Tang Hall, school might become as under subscribed as 
Derwent currently is. 

 In summary  

 Given that merger of the two sites is likely to move the problem of 
under subscription and increase cost per pupil to other schools in the 
locality it seems illogical to burden the combined Derwent/Osbaldwick 
school with operating from two sites to achieve a short term fix. This 
approach would simply move the current problems elsewhere in the 
east of York primary sector. 

 Because of the large development taking place at Derwenthorpe and 
the future closure of the primary school at Burnholme, it would seem 
that the current excess in places would likely be used by pupils attending 
the current Derwent school form this new development in its 
catchment. Under these circumstances it would seem sensible to 
suggest the maintenance of two schools operating from their own 
individual sites would be more preferable than the current proposal. In 
the interim period, both Osbaldwick and Derwent school could be run 
under a single head and governing body. Cost during this period would 
also need to be addressed to make Derwent school more cost e
[...]
r the expanded Osbaldwick Primary 
School and the proposed changes to catchment area of Tang Hall Primary 
School. 

I support those changes as they will improve numbers allocated to Tang Hall. 

Re: The proposed organisation of year groups across the two school sites; 

I support the proposal as being an innovative way of minimising the effect of 
the Infant to Junior dip in attainment. Even though it raises issues for me as a 
parent with 2 years between each of my children I still see that this is a good 
way of organising the two schools. 

Re: The proposal to close the Derwent Schools Federation and to expand 
the Osbaldwick Primary School; 

I wholeheartedly support this proposal. It will benefit the Osbaldwick children 
to have a larger school with better facilities possible and likewise will benefit 
the failing Derwent school to have some good leadership and raised attainment. 
The current executive head is excellent, has the full trust of most parents and 
has shown herself to be more than capable of  helping to transform failing 
schools. I would expect to see a considerable amount of financial support to 
enable her and the leadership team to provide the best and smoothest transition 
to two sites possible. 

Re: The proposal to provide free school uniforms for children transferring 
from the Derwent Federation to Osbaldwick Primary 

As long as the money is not expected to come from either the current 
Osbaldwick or Derwent budgets I support this. It seems logical that the children 
who come from a more deprived background should be helped out in this way. 
It certainly isn’t tenable to expect all the parents to BUY new school uniforms 
and all the children should be expected to wear the Osbaldwick uniform as from 
September. I wonder if a PTA organised old uniform sale for cheap would also 
be a good idea in the long term. I will suggest this at governor level. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 5 

Frequently Asked Qu

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SERVICES 

DATE 27 FEBRUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR LOOKER (CABINET MEMBER) 

  

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests she 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 5 February 2013 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
from members of the public but that Councillor Warters had 
registered to speak in respect of agenda item 4 – The Future of 
the Derwent Schools Federation and Osbaldwick Primary 
School. 
 
Councillor Warters stated that he had been asked by residents 
to speak on their behalf at the meeting.  He raised the following 
points: 

• The timing of the meeting was inconvenient for many 
parents who worked or who had to collect children from 
school. 

• An assurance was sought that the proposal was not the 
first stage in closing one of the sites.  He expressed 
concern that the projections in respect of pupil numbers 
were too optimistic and did not take account of the amount 
of student accommodation in that area.  Residents were 
concerned that this may lead to the eventual closure of the 
Osbaldwick site. 



• Concerns had been expressed that there had been no 
agenda or minutes in respect of the consultation meetings 
that had been held. 

• Requests had been made that consideration be given to 
providing free sweatshirts to all pupils and not just those 
transferring from Derwent.  This would ensure that all 
pupils began on an equal footing. 

• Could consideration be given to the extension of a 20mph 
zone along Osbaldwick Lane? 

 
 

19. THE FUTURE OF THE DERWENT SCHOOLS FEDERATION AND 
OSBALDWICK PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that provided details 
of the responses to the recent public consultation concerning 
the proposals to close Derwent Schools and to expand 
Osbaldwick School in order to create a two form of entry school, 
using both the existing sites. 
 
The consultation document had noted that, in addition to closing 
Derwent and expanding Osbaldwick, four other options had 
been considered with the governing bodies of both schools.  
These options were: 

• Close Derwent and transfer the pupils to other schools in 
the area. 

• Close both Derwent and Osbaldwick and then create a 
new school. 

• Federate Derwent with Osbaldwick under one Head 
Teacher and one Governing Body. 

• Apply to the Government for Derwent to become a 
sponsored Academy. 

 
An additional response that had been received from the 
Governing Body of Tang Hall Primary School was read out at 
the meeting.  The Cabinet Member noted the response and the 
points raised.   
 
Referring to the issues raised under item 3 (minute 18 refers), 
the following comments were made: 

• The point raised regarding the timing of the meeting was 
accepted.  The final decision on the proposal would, 
however, be made at a Cabinet meeting which would 
commence at 5.30pm. 



• The proposal was not the first stage of a plan to see the 
closure of the Osbaldwick school site.  The Local Authority 
accepted that there were difficulties in accurately 
predicting pupil numbers but was confident that the data 
on which the projections had been made was sound.   It 
was not possible to give a “cast iron guarantee” that the 
Osbaldwick site would continue, as this would restrict the 
Governing Body of the school years ahead, nevertheless 
an assurance could be given that the proposal was not the 
first step in the closure of the Osbaldwick site. 

• There had been an agenda for the public meetings - this 
comprised of a presentation on the options followed by a 
question and answer session.  All questions and answers 
had been recorded.   

• Issues in respect of uniform were being considered by the 
Governing Body. 

• The request for consideration to be given to the extension 
of a 20mph zone along Osbaldwick Lane would be 
discussed with the Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Planning and Sustainability. 

 
The Cabinet Member stated that she had attended the 
consultation meetings and generally the comments were 
positive and some very pertinent questions had been raised and 
would be taken on board.   She stated that whilst she regretted 
the closure of schools, this proposal would lead to the 
expansion of a popular and successful primary school.  Its 
leadership was being retained and it would continue to provide 
high quality education.  The arrangement would provide 
tremendous opportunities to develop a very dynamic school 
which would benefit the children in the areas of Derwent and 
Osbaldwick. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the feedback and responses 

received to the consultation document, 
as detailed in Annexes 2, 3 and 4 of the 
report, be noted. 

 
(ii) That Public Notices be published in 

accordance with section 15(1) of the 
Education and Inspections Act 2006, to 
discontinue Derwent Schools Federation 
from 31 August 2013 followed by a six-
week statutory representation period.  
The notices will include the proposed 



expansion of Osbaldwick Primary 
School, and the changes to catchment 
area of Tang Hall Primary School 
described at para 31 above. 

 
(iii) That, following the representation period, 

Cabinet be requested to consider any 
further observations and comments 
received and decide whether to proceed 
with the proposals.  

 
REASON: To ensure the provision of high quality and 

sustainable primary education in the local 
community. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 3.50 pm]. 


